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Abstract

Research Title The Opinions of Prince of Sonekla University Staffs on the University’s
Outreach Mission

Researchers Mrs. Ratchadaporn Saisanit, Outreach Section, Education Service
Division
Mrs. Suteep Sawetprom, Outreach Section, Education Service Division

Fiscal Year 2011

The purposes of this research were: to investigate opinions of personnel of
Prince of Songkla University on the university’s operations in academic services and the
opinions were classified according to the personnel’s work status, and to collect
opinions and recommendations of personnel of the university on the university’s
operations in academic services. The subjects of the study were 115 officials from all
five campuses of Prince of Songkla University consisting of three eroups of subjects: 32
university administrators, 45 project leaders, and 38 academic services officials. The
instruments used were a questionnaire and interview questions. The data were
analyzed using descriptive statistics showing percentage, mean and standard deviation,

and t-test and one-way ANOVA.

The results of the study revealed that:

The personnel of Prince of Songkla University thought that Prince of Songkla
University Regulations on Academic Services B.E. 2551 (2008) contributed to the
operations in providing academic services and to their career advancement. However,
the present operations still lacked practicality in terms of management making them
not as efficient as they should have been.

The comparison of the opinions of the personnel classified according to their
work status revealed that all of the three groups of subjects agreed with the Prince of
Songkla University Regulations on Academic Services B.E. 2551 (2008), and the group of
university administrators agreed at the highest level, followed by academic services
officials, and project leaders, respectively. The difference between the levels of

agreement was statistically significant at the level .05. On comparing each pair using



LSD, it was found that university administrators had different opinions from project
leaders and academic services officials, and the difference was statistically significant.
On the practicality of management, the university administrators and project leaders
agreed at a moderate level but the level of agreement of the university administrators
was significantly higher, at .05, than that of the project leaders. In sum, personnel with

a different work status had a different opinion on the operations in academic services.

Regarding recommendations on the Prince of Songkla University Regulations on
Academic Services BE. 2551 (2008), Prince of Sonegkla University personnel
recommended that the regulations should be revised so that they can contribute more
to academic services provided by each unit of all the university campuses. This is
because there are too many steps in financial procedure that cause delays and
impracticalities. In addition, the academic services fee of 15 percent of the total
amount is too high when compared with other universities. The procedure for project
approval involves too many steps and too much paperwork. The speakers fees may
not be relevant to their qualifications and expertise. Regarding the practicality of
management, the university administrators and project leaders had the same opinion
that the university should authorize each faculty or unit to manage its own projects.
This is because it not only alleviates some burden of the university administrators but
also extensively meets the needs in academic services of each campus in addition to
reducing the number of steps in administrative procedure that can speed up the
operation. In terms of career advancement, it is recommended that the university
should allow lecturers to use their work in providing academic services in applying for

an academic title which will be an incentive for them to produce more creative work.
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Case Processing Summary

N %
Cases Valid 32 100.0
Excluded 0 .0
Total 32 100.0

a. Listwise deletion based on all
variables in the procedure.

Reliability Statistics

Cronbach's
Alpha N of ltems
795 27
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Wadnfiuauinssinisliun
Auz/munnulidisme dnlvy
Ants/Mbnuannsowsliiie
s

96.22

67.209

.018

.803

2.4 uninedeiinginaueiun
- o 1 : . - oass
Wl vilvliiBesientsujimau
UIMTivIng

95.31

60.222

555

T8

2.5 UM IENRUAITUBUBTN
AME/MUIBNUUSIIARITLATING
UINHTnsIalaumIa

96.06

65.286

.096

.804

2.6 guImsITInendadugniniy
MIUIMTIANITBY Yilaez/
wihsanuldiitassuaslidaay
AFDAW L UAIVINUANUINNT
F¥n19

95.63

67.726

-024

806

2.7 MIANIWILUITTITINAg
AOEUMIRIITUIMA W TUR DU
FVNTIUN13 Y bARAILETA

95.69

62.544

257

794
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Case Processing Summary

N %
Cases Valid 45 100.0
Excluded 0 0
Total 45 100.0

a. Listwise deletion based on all
variables in the procedure.

Reliability Statistics

Cronbach's
Alpha N of ltems
.845 32
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Scale Mean Scale Corrected Cronbach’s
vintoussidiu if tem Variance if ttem-Total | Alpha if item
Deleted ltern Deleted Correlation Delated
1. snuszidisuaninerdedsvan
uATUNIIN MU InITme
%015 WA, 2551
1.1 suiiou vlvEivaninnsiiu
o aa oo 108.49 78.329 141 846
AMSUNURNIUVITALIY
1.2 saudour Jwismsmvaunis
AndufansTNuSMTITINISUARE 108.84 74.816 415 839
UszLaniia
1.3 sailioun Towuangunisiv
USmatiu 7 Usziam munsaudud
fatl
1) AMTIASIEY NAADU ASIREBY
WALMTINTON NTIILINISwIadlle
‘s 108.67 76.818 351 .842
wazgUNIURIY
2) nstuimaieaiuaunng
upnmlanminnanuiuiawey 108.73 77.609 259 843
TPLATUDIMLABITUAEN DD
3) MTIARNBUTY FUNUT Usve
o am ' 108.64 77.053 351 .84z
Uijusnis
4) MSAN® 81529 IAT1EU
- 108.71 76.574 418 .840
ganuuuLarUIELIu
5) MIANINY wazAwusit 108.69 76.628 2391 841
6) m3liuimsgeya n1sua 108.71 76.574 418 840
7) Maluimsivinisdu o 108.76 75.280 517 838
1.4 s2ligu dnunsetusanu
? 109.18 74.059 .495 B37

\BosemIUfURMIuLIMITIgnTg
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Scale Mean Scale Corrected Cronbach’s
watousuidiv if item Variance if ltem-Total | Alpha if item
Deleted Itermn Deleted Correlation Deleted
1.5 MSIAATIANETIULTEUUIAS
FYINTT MU ANRWAD F1at] 109.24 72.507 513 836
1) uwinendy Souar 1.5
2) meum Sanar 2.5 109.42 70.113 609 832
3) MUBUIMISIATINTT Seeax 11 109.31 72.765 513 836
1.6 maufjiRnmszdoun viald
AUITOAAMINAITUATIUTIIVA 109.09 76.446 452 838
Tasannsla
1.7 maufofenuszdov vinld
AusonuAI SRRt B UTEd 109.24 74.55% 414 839
PninlaTensia
1.8 sulyuv aseanugesinly
o * 109.73 74.018 479 837
A3¥INITY
1.9 szioum vnlmhaanull
Ve N 109.78 72.313 541 835
AAD lUNI9Yia
1.10 suiijoun Wumsiudunoy
. Ve 109.80 73.755 484 837
nsvinulaelidswlu
1.11 szdoun Wusdassalums
- . o 109.80 73.800 413 839
wgatuivanIuUN1FAnwd Y
1.12 sllout meguuRusLYD
v e e 109.18 74.695 350 841
anulailineladawiniilasanis
2. AUAAWANUARDIATIIUNNS
UIM3IANNS
2.1 i inenduiiukunis
109.27 74.609 285 844

o o - - o o
ATLUUITRUINITIBINTITNTALIU
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Wavauszidiu

Scale Mean
if tem
Deleted

Scale
Variance if
ftem Deleted

Corrected
tem-Total
Correlation

Cronbach’s
Alpha if item
Deleted

2.2 IMTINEIABAasTIuUSEUN
W uuusnsitnns e
AT/MUILIN DEIUNEIND

110.20

74.027

418

839

2.3 i Ingndpdnas vy ssaunmn
Wesknduuuinmsisnistiu
Az/vuplliifsane dulng
AL/ vinaannsamseliie
afiuaulaies

110.29

78.937

.039

851

2.4 uwivendeingunaueiinn
a o X a wa
dwuly villwlididasansufina
UINSIINIG

109.91

74.765

368

841

2.5 UVMIMENapAITHaUS N
AMS/MUIBIUUIINTIANISTLATINAG
UINITnslataenge

110.60

77.336

159

845

2.6 fuimsumivendodugidy
MIuIMsianIsies iliaae/
wisnuliidassuarliufiang
AaBIlUNTIIMILUENTS
s

110.29

74.710

341

842

2.7 MSAIAUUINITIYING
FRAUNITRINTUMA WIUR LAY
FIn519075 bAaamat

110.42

75.068

333

.842

3. auanufwmihlydvndw

3.1 amavgndeasaduanuln
NAIIUUINTITINS UlUaRIumLa
YIYINTS

108.444

76.571

217

845

3.2 MIUFURNMLINMATINITI
WAansGouiauuasannsati
mufudiaulayroseauie i
NRITINGLA

108.36

75.825

345

841
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Scale Mean Scale Corrected Cronbach’s
wagaUsaiiy if ltem Variance if ltemn-Total | Alpha if item
Deleted {tem Deleted Correlation Deleted
3.3 MU iRemusmsirnisdy
msemteanuuide vilidin
v a om . 108.22 76.949 264 .843
A13YTNNTT WusAaUInsirnisg
A15INY
3.4 msUfiRemuiniivmsidu
AWML UMUNNTSBUNTSADY
o va v o A 108.29 76.392 314 842
MIARNITYIUIMS WUSRIUINS
Jrmsgnisaieunisaoy
3.5 M5 Load Unit Tunns
Ussiliunamaufinnudeudiaiey 111.18 81.559 ~157 857

ATRNIIBUN
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Case Processing Summary

N %
Cases Valid 36 Q4.7
Excluded 2 53
Total 38 100.0

a. Listwise deletion based on all
variables in the procedure.

Reliability Statistics

Cronbach's
Alpha N of ltems
.868 20
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Scale Mean Scale Corrected Cronbach’s
vatausuiiu if ltermn Variance if ltem-Total | Alpha if item
Deleted tem Deleted Correlation Deleted
1. fussilsvavinendudvan
YATUNITIAEANS IRUTANINY
415 WA, 2551
1.1 szvfiua yinldiivdninneiluy
~ do 70.42 56.650 578 858
AMIUHURSTLATALTY
1.2 sulioun {WABmsauaunis
ANTUNINTIUUINITITINTSURAL 70.56 57.625 552 859
UszLaniin
1.3 seidou leuvangunnsly
Wy 7 Useiny unzaudnd
fail
1) NMTRATIEV NAFaY NIIETY
, v - d - 70.61 58.102 599 860
WASATIEON A3 IRUINTSIASaLile
wazpunTaieng §
2) mslu3nsifeaiuaunnd
wonwitevinmniin i uiatey 70.67 57.314 762 855
Tnensaeshsnuiifndes
3) MIIRRNaUTY Fuuwn Ussyu ,
o o ) 70.64 56.980 61 854
Ufjusinis
4) M5AnwT d1599 AT
- 70.64 56.980 761 854
panuyunazyUssliy
5) ARSI uagAuuzin 70.61 57.787 696 857
6) msliuinisteya mauda 70.67 58.914 556 861
7) nsbuimsiTmsau 70.61 58.873 631 859
1.4 sylaum danunssduianu
! 71.00 56.400 502 861

WWeranTUURNUUINTITING
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Scale Mean Scale Corrected Cronbach’s
WadauTzdiu if item Variance if ltem-Total | Alpha if item
Deleted ltem Deleted Correlation Deleted
1.5 AMSIRATIAIS TSI INUTANG
F91N15 Nz AUALAD fail
1) urTineds Sevaz 1.5 70.69 60.504 236 870
2) nsuum Seuay 2.5 70.83 57.229 401 865
3) YUIBUIVNTLIASINTG SR8aY 11 70.69 60.047 .243 871
1.6 msUfuRnmsedoun il
FNNTORARUANUAT VLIV 70.61 58.359 476 862
Tasanisla
1.7 maufifanussidoun vilu
ANUNTAAUATNNSURATBUTDY 71.00 59.257 409 864
WanlasINs b
1.8 suUgum #519A7nu8eIniu
. ) 71.56 60.025 251 870
A15Y9TU
1.9 suilioum nbmiiaaduli
Ve R 71.69 55.818 524 860
adwrIlun1syinau
1.10 suifoun Wunaiudunou
. ‘e & 71.47 55.399 539 859
Asvinulegluddu
1.11 szau Wuavassalunig
Ve e - - 71.58 55.850 461 863
watuAvanIuNISANEdY
- L . X
1.12 528Ut APEUURLS LD
v “ 71.06 59.197 194 878

anulilialanaminlasanis
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Qdin15AnY nsAnwsdudia (UImsnisane)
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Uszaunisalauide
Wanthlasen1s - nMsAnwauimslalunisufiinureninivinnsinu
UPTINEIRTRaTUASUNS
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